GENERAL LAWS

,CHAPTER 170.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR REBUILDING THE NORTH WING OF THE FIRST HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

First hospital for insane, SECTION 1. That the following sums or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the State Institutions Fund and not otherwise appropriated, for the following purposes:

For rebuilding the north wing of the First Hospital for the Insane, ninety-thousand dollars (\$90,000).

For furnishing north wing of the First Hospital for the Insane, twelve thousand dollars (\$12,000).

For heating, plumbing and gas fitting the north wing of the First Hospital for the Insane, twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000).

For repairs in the center building and south wing of First Hospital for the Insane, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

. For water supply, outside protection from fire, pipes, hydrants and hose, fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000).

For remodeling the basement of the south wing on fireproof plan, and also the center building of the First Hospital' for the Insane, fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000).

Provided, that the warrants of the State Auditor on the State Treasurer for the above amount of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) shall not be drawn during the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1881.

CHAPTER 171.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE BUILDING OF AN EAST WING TO THE SECOND HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesotu:

SECTION 1. That the following sums or so much thereof as may be necessary be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the State Institutions Fund not otherwise appropriated for the following purposes:

Rebuilding and refitting.

Second hospital foi insane. For building a new east wing extension to the Second (2d) Hospital for the Insane, fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000). For furnishing the new east wing extension to the Second (2d) Hospital for the Insane, eight thousand dollars (\$8,000). For coils and plumbing of the new east wing extension of the Second (2d) Hospital for the Insane, eight thousand dollars (\$8,000). Provided, that the warrants of the State Auditor on the State Treasurer for the above amounts shall not be -drawn during the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1881.

CHAPTER 172.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO PAY CHARLES BUT-LER AND THE WIDOW OF J. H. JONES FOR FILLING AND GRADING THE STATE NORMAL SCHOOL GROUNDS IN THE CITY OF WINONA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of nine hundred and fifty dollars (\$950) is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury of the State, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying Charles Butler and the widow of J. H. Jones for filling and grading the State Normal School Grounds in the city of Winona.

SEC. 2. The State Auditor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the State Treasurer for one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the sum above named and appropriated and deliver the same to the said Charles Butler, and also for a like amount to the widow of the late J. H. Jones.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1881.

Grading grounds,

Building east wing,